modelled based upon the contractual repricing date with simple prepayment assumptions. For mortgages, a

  Pi l l a r  3  |   40

dedicated prepayment model has been developed, where the prepayment depends upon the remaining interest

period and a few other loans characteristics. This is regularly calibrated using the realised historical prepayments.

NIBC offers two retail savings products, term deposits and on-demand savings. Term deposits are modelled as

fixed rate bonds without prepayment. For the on-demand savings a dedicated model has been developed. This

model estimates the future savings rate and uses certain assumptions on the expected maturity of these savings.

The on-demand savings have considerable interest rate risk (from an economic perspective). NIBC hedges this

exposure based upon this dedicated model using standard fixed-floating interest rate swaps.

Table 27 shows the interest rate sensitivity from an economic value perspective for EUR, USD and GBP.

For the other currencies, the interest rate risk is minimal. The impact of a larger interest rate movement (parallel

shock of plus or minus 100 basis points) is shown in table 28.

Table 27 Interest rate sensitivity, 31 December 2015

IN EUR THOUSANDS Trading Mismatch Banking

EUR 30 -147 130 14

USD 4 -80 8 -67

GBP 3 -124 7 -114

Other 0 0 3 3

TOTAL 37 -350 148 -165

BPV

Total

Table 28 Effect of an interest rate shock on economic value, 31 December 2015
IN EUR THOUSANDS

Interest rate shock -100bp +100bp

EUR -369 -3,054

USD -6,344 6,811

GBP -11,094 11,792

Other 100 -115

TOTAL   17,707-   15,434

Credit spread risk

Within Treasury, credit spread risk is concentrated in the Debt Investments book, which contains investments in

Institutions, corporate entities and securitisations. Total credit spread sensitivity within Treasury changed from

minus 0.407 million EUR/bp at 31 December 2014 to minus 0.424 million EUR/bp at 31 December 2015. For

Consumer Banking total credit spread sensitivity changed from minus 2.061 million EUR/bp at 31 December 2014

to minus 1.938 million EUR/bp at 31 December 2015.

Foreign exchange risk

As stated previously, it is the policy of NIBC to hedge its currency risk as much as possible. NIBC uses the